Convention on Biological Diversity

National Focal Point for Article 8(j) and related provisions

(Traditional Knowledge and Customary Sustainable Use)

For more information, please contact the Secretariat of the Convention at:

413, St. Jacques Street, Suite 800
H2Y 1N9 Montreal, Quebec, Canada
Tel.: (1-514) 288-2220

Fax: (1-514) 288-6588

E-mail: secretariat@cbd.int
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Australia

1. Ms. Melissa Cotterill
Director
Biodiversity Policy Section
Department of Climate Change, Energy, the Environment and Water
GPO Box 787
Canberra ACT 2601 Australia

Tel.: +61 466 518 140
E-Mail: CBDAustralia@dcceew.gov.au

Benin

2. M. Mensah Bienvenu Célestin Bossou
Directeur Exécutif
Cercle pour la Sauvegarde des Ressources Naturelles (ONG CeSaReN)
02 BP 268 Gbégamey
Cotonou Benin

Tel.: +229 97 08 49 27
E-Mail: bmbc1957@gmail.com

Botswana

3. Mr. James Gaboiphiwe
Natural Resources Officer |
Department of Environmental Affairs
Ministry of Environment and Tourism
Private Bag 0068
Gaborone Botswana

Tel.: +267 390 2050
E-Mail: mgaboiphiwe@gmail.com

Botswana

4, Ms. Tsalano Kedikilwe
Principal Natural Resources Officer |
Department of Environmental Affairs
Ministry of Environment and Tourism
Private Bag 0068
Gaborone Botswana

Tel.: +267 390 2050
E-Mail: tkedikilwe@gov.bw

5. Ms. Malebogo Somolekae
Acting Director
Department of Environmental Affairs
Ministry of Environment and Tourism
Private Bag 0068
Gaborone Botswana

Tel.: +267 390 2050, 364 4628
E-Mail: misentsho@gov.bw misentsho@gmail.com

Cameroon

6. Ms. Aurélie Taylor Patience Dingom

Inspector N°2
Ministry of Environment, Protection of Nature and Sustainable Developmen
PO Box 320
Yaoundé Cameroon

Tel.: +237 699 73 88 42, +237 675 63 55 97

Fax: +237 222 23 60 37

E-Mail: adingom@yahoo.com  dingom25@gmail.com
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Canada

7. Ms. Carolina Caceres
Director
International Biodiversity Policy, Canadian Wildlife Service
Environment and Climate Change Canada
351 Boul. Saint-Joseph
Gatineau QC K1A 0H3 Canada

E-Mail: carolina.caceres@ec.gc.ca

Central African Republic

8. Mr. Saint-Jéréme Sitamon
Coordonnateur dONG Maison de | 'Enfant et de la Femme Pygmée
Maison de | 'Enfant et de la Femme Pygmée
BP 150 Bangui Central African Republic

Tel.: +236 7524 59 61, +236 72 32 84 24
E-Mail: sitamon_jerome@yahoo.fr

Chile

9. Sra. Leonora Rojas Salinas
Profesional, Departamento de Conservacion de Especies
Divisién de Recursos Naturales y Biodiversidad
Ministerio del Medio Ambiente
San Martin 73
Santiago Chile

Tel.: +56 22 573 5605
E-Mail: Irojas@mma.gob.cl  obetanzo@mma.gob.cl

China

10. Ms. Xin Jing
Director, Division of Biodiversity Conservation
Department of Nature and Ecology Conservation
Ministry of Ecology and Environment
12 East Changanijie
Beijing 100006 China

Tel.: +86 10 6564 5432
Fax: +86 10 6564 5436
E-Mail: jing.xin@mee.gov.cn

Colombia

11. Sra. Laura C. Bermtdez
Asesora de la Oficina de Asuntos Internacionales
Ministerio de Ambiente y Desarrollo Sostenible
Calle 37 No. 8-40 piso 2
Bogota Colombia

Tel.: +571 332 3400 ext 2311, 2478

E-Mail: Ibermudez@minambiente.gov.co
paula.sanmiguel@cancilleria.gov.co

Article 8(j) and related provisions National Focal Points

Costa Rica

12. Mrs. Alejandra Loria Martinez
Oficina Técnica
Comision Nacional para la Gestion de la Biodiversidad
10104-1000 San José Costa Rica

Tel.: +506 22548416
Fax: +506 225484664
E-Mail: aloria@minae.go.cr

Dominica

13. Mr. Reginald E. Thomas
Permanent Secretary (Ag)
Ministry of Blue & Green Economy, Agriculture & National Food Security
Government Headquarters
Kennedy Avenue
Roseau Dominica

Tel.: +1 767 266 3282, +1 767 448 2401
Fax: +1 767 448 7999
E-Mail: psagriculture@dominica.gov.dm

Ecuador

14. Sra. Paulina Mosquera Hidalgo
Directora Nacional de Obtenciones Vegetales
Servicio Nacional de Derechos Intelectuales (SENADI)
Calle Santa Prisca OE1-137 y Carlos Ibarra - Edificio Ortega
Quito Ecuador

Tel.: +593 2 394 0000 ext 1614

E-Mail: pcmosquera@senadi.gob.ec  fnogales@senadi.gob.ec
acandrade@senadi.gob.ec

15. Ing. Maria Ana Navarro Ortega
Especialista en Recursos Genéticos, Unidad de Recursos Genéticos
Direccion Nacional de Biodiversidad
Ministerio del Ambiente, Agua y Transicion Ecolégica
Av. Madrid 1159 y Andalucia
Quito Ecuador

Tel.: +593 2 398 7600 ext 1422
E-Mail: maria.navarro@ambiente.gob.ec

Eswatini

16. Ms. Priscilla Dlamini
Senior Lecturer - Faculty of Health Sciences

Director of Eswatini Institute for Research in Traditional Medicine, Medicina
and Indigenous Plants (EIRMIP)

University of Eswatini (UNESWA)
Old Lozitha Road, Private Bag 4
Kwaluseni Eswatini
Tel.: +268 25170738, 24046241
E-Mail: psdlamini@uniswa.sz
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Ethiopia

17. Mr. Kebu Balemie
Ethiopian Biodiversity Institute
P.O. Box 30726
Addis Ababa Ethiopia

E-Mail: kebubal@gmail.com

European Union

18. Ms. Nadja Steinfort
Policy Officer

Directorate-General Environment, Unit Unit F3 — Global Environmental
Cooperation and Multilateralism

European Commission
Office BRE2 7/DCS
1049 Brussels Belgium

Tel.: +32 22988908
E-Mail: nadja.steinfort@ext.ec.europa.eu

Finland

19. Ms. Lotta Manninen
Senior Environmental Adviser
Department of the Natural Environment/Biodiversity
Ministry of the Environment
Aleksanterinkatu 7
P.0. Box 35
Helsinki FI-00023 Finland

Tel.: +358 50 472 0275
E-Mail: lotta.manninen@gov.fi

France

20. Mme Nadia Belaidi
Chargée de recherche
Musée National d'Histoire Naturelle
43 Rue Cuvier-CP 26
75005 Paris France

E-Mail: nadia.belaidi@mnhn.fr

Gabon

21. M. Emmanuel Bayani Ngoyi

Chargé d'études du Directeur général de I'environnement et de la protectior
de la nature

Ministere des Eaux et Foréts
BP 2275
Libreville Gabon

Tel.: +241 041307 39
E-Mail: e.bayani1968@gmail.com

Article 8(j) and related provisions National Focal Points

Ghana

22. Mr. Carl Fiati
Director
Natural Resource
Environmental Protection Agency
P.O Box M326
Accra Ghana

Tel.: +233302662690
Fax: +233302401210
E-Mail: carl.fiati@epa.gov.gh

Guatemala

23. Sra. Gloria Marina Apén Gonzalez
Directora
Unidad de Pueblas Indigenas y Comunidades Locales
Consejo Nacional de Areas Protegidas (CONAP)
5a Avenida 6-06 zona 1, Edificio IPM, 7mo. Nivel
Guatemala Guatemala

Tel.: +502 2291 4600 ext 1513, 1514

E-Mail: pueblasindigenasycomunidades@gmail.com
gloria.apen@gmail.com  gloria.apen@conap.gob.gt

24. Sr. Francisco Ramiro Batzin Chojoj
Coordinador General

Centro de Investigacion y Planificacion Maya Sotz'il
Centro de Investigacion y Planificacion Maya SotZ'il
42 Calle 1-49 zona 3

Chimaltenango Guatemala

Tel.: +502 7839 4477
E-Mail: batzinr@gmail.com

Guinea-Bissau

25. Mr. Guilherme da Costa
Coordinateur du Projet Evaluation des Besoins Technologiques
Secretaria de Estado do Ambiente e Biodiversidade
Avenida dos Comtatentes da Liberdade da Patria - Palacio do Governo
Bissau Guinea-Bissau

Tel.: +245 580 43 92, +245 6623864 mobile
E-Mail: dacostaguilherme020@gmail.com  gcosta69@hotmail.com

India

26. Mr. Raghu Kumar Kodali
Scientist 'G'
Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change
5th Floor, Vayu Block
Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor Bagh Road
New Delhi 110003 India

Tel.: +91 11 2081 9420
E-Mail: kodali.rk@gov.in
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Iran (Islamic Republic of)

27. Mrs. Maryam Rouhani
Technical Expert for Habitats and Protected Areas Bureau
Department of Environment
Iran (Islamic Republic of)

Tel.: +98 21 42781833
E-Mail: maryam.rohani@doe.ir  biodiversity.division@doe.ir

Kenya

28. Mr. Patrick Maundu
Research Scientist (Ethnobotanist)
National Museums of Kenya
P.O. Box 40658
Nairobi Kenya

Tel.: +254 721983 273
E-Mail: patrickmaundu@museums.or.ke

Kuwait

29. Ms. Leina Al-Awadhi
Director
Department of Biodiversity Conservation
Environment Public Authority (EPA)
P.O. Box 24395
Safat 13104 Kuwait

Tel.: +965 22208511
Fax: +965 25415703

E-Mail: L.Alawadhi@epa.gov.kw geology69@yahoo.com
Web: https://epa.gov.kw/

Lao People's Democratic Republic

30. Ms. Somphavanh Radavanh
Director of Biosafety Management Division
Department of Science
Ministry of Education and Sports
Vientiane Lao People's Democratic Republic

E-Mail: radavanh@gmail.com

Lesotho

31. Mr. Bataung Mokhele
Environment Officer, Biodiversity Conservation Division
Department of Environment
Ministry of Defence, National Security and Environment
7th Floor, Post Office Building
Maseru 100 Lesotho

Tel.: +266 2232 0534
E-Mail: bmokhele971@gmail.com

Article 8(j) and related provisions National Focal Points

Madagascar

32. Mme Tahiry Fanomezana Rakotomamonjy
Chef de Service de la Gestion du Domaine Forestier National
Direction Générale des Foréts
Ministére de I'Environnement et du Développement Durable
B.P. 3948, Rue Toto RADOLA
Antsahavola
Antananarivo 101 Madagascar

Tel.: +261 349761280
E-Mail: tahirynomena@gmail.com

Malawi

33. Ms. Ethel Kamba Chikoti
Senior Environmental Officer
Environmental Affairs Department
Private Bag 394
Lilongwe 3 Malawi

E-Mail: ethelchikoti@gmail.com

Maldives

34. Mr. Mohamed Zahir
Director General
Ministry of Environment, Climate Change and Technology
Ameenee Magu, 20392
Malé Maldives

Tel.: +9603004315
Fax: +9603004301
E-Mail: mohamed.zahir@environment.gov.mv

Malta

35. Ms. Marie Therese Gambin
Unit Manager Thematic
Biodiversity and Water Unit
Environment and Resources Authority
Hexagon House, Spencer Hill
Marsa MRS 1441 Malta

Tel.: +356 2292 3659

E-Mail: bch.malta@era.org.mt marie-therese.gambin@era.org.mt
chm.malta@era.org.mt

Mexico

36. Lic. Saul Vicente Vasquez
Director de Asuntos Internacionales
Instituto Nacional de los Pueblos Indigenas

Tel.: +559183 2100 ext 7613 y 7615
E-Mail: svicente@inpi.gob.mx
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Montenegro Peru
37. Ms. Tamara Brajovic 42. Sra. Dora Velasquez Milla
Acting Director General Especialista
Directorate for Nature Protection Direccion de Recursos Genéticos y Bioseguridad
Ministry of Tourism, Ecology, Sustainable Development and Northern Ministerio del Ambiente
Region Development Av. Antonio Miroquesada, 425, Of. 407-408, Magdalena del Mar
IV Proleterske Brigade 19 Street Lima 17 Peru
81000 Podgorica Montenegro Tel: +51 1 6116000 ext 1340
Tel.: +38269 308 378 E-Mail: dvelasquez@minam.gob.pe

E-Mail: tamara.brajovic@mepg.gov.me

Republic of Korea

New Zealand
43. Mr. Sang Wan Han
38. Ms. Toni Wi Deputy Director
Kaimatai Matua Senior Analyst Nature and Ecology Policy Division
Te Puki Kokiri - Ministry of M&ori Development Ministry of Environment
P.O. Box 3943 Building #6, Government Complex-Sejong, 11 Doum 6-ro
Wellington 6140 New Zealand Sejong Special Self-Governing City 30103 Republic of Korea
E-Mail: cbd@tpk.govt.nz Tel.: +82 442017234
Fax: +82 44 201 7235
Nigeria E-Mail: nepd@korea.kr
39. Mr. Ayo Olomo 44. Mr. Moonsuk Hur
Assistant Chief Scientific Officer Senior Researcher
Federal Department of Forestry Biological and Genetic Resources Assessment Division
Federal Ministry of Environment National Institute of Biological Resources
393/394 Augustus Aikhomu Way Environmental Research Complex
Utako District Hwangyeong-ro 42, Seo-gu
Abuja Nigeria Incheon 22689 Republic of Korea
Tel.: +234 805 620 4130 Tel.. +82 32590 7435
E-Mail: aclomo@yahoo.com Fax: +82 32 568 7472
E-Mail: heomsk@korea.kr
Norwa
45. Mr. Kyung-Jin Park
40. Ms. Sabine Synnes Research Scientist
Adviser, Section for Environmental Research, Multilateral Cooperation and R&D Coordination Division
Circular Economy Rural Development Administration
Department for Sustainability and Transition 300 Nongsaengmyeong-ro, Deokjin-gu
Ministry of Climate and Environment Jeonju-si, Jeollabuk-do 54875
P.0. Box 8013 Dep Republic of Korea

0030 Oslo Norway Tel.: +82 63 238 0753
E-Mail: sabine-marlen.synnes@kid.dep.no Fax: +82 63238 1771

E-Mail: pkj5690@korea.kr

Peru
Saudi Arabia
41. Ms. Roxana Virginia Solis Ortiz
Coordinadora 46. Mr. Yousef Ibrahim Al Wetaid
Direccion de Conservacion de Ecosistema y Especies Director General
Ministerio del Ambiente National Center for Wildlife
Av. Antonio Miroquesada 425, Of. 407-408, Magdalena del Mar P.O Box 61681
Lima 17 Peru Riyadh 11575 Saudi Arabia
Tel.: +51 16116000 ext 1345 Tel.: +966 1 4410297
E-Mail: rsolis@minam.gob.pe Fax: +966 1 4415590

E-Mail: yousef@conserv-train.org.sa
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South Africa

47. Mr. Edward Netshithothole
Deputy Director
International Advisory Services
Department of Forestry, Fisheries and the Environment
473 Steve Biko Street
Arcadia
Pretoria 0083
Tel.: +012 399 9625
E-Mail: Enetshithothole@environment.gov.za

Sri Lanka

48. Ms. S.T.K.K. Fernando

Director
Biodiversity Secretariat
Ministry of Environment
No. 416/C/1, "Sobadam Piyasa" Robert Gunawardhana Mawatha
Battaramulla
Colombo Sri Lanka

Tel.: +94 11 2034202

Fax: +94 11 2879972

E-Mail: sujeewaf@gmail.com  biodiversitysl@gmail.com

Sweden

49. Ms. Asa Labba
Coordinator, Article 8(j) and related provisions
Samediggi — Sami Parliament Sweden
Box 90
Giron/Kiruna 981 22 Sweden
Tel.: +46 73 540 8033
E-Mail: asa.labba@sametinget.se

Syrian Arab Republic

50. Mr. Belal Alhayek
Director
Directorate of Biodiversity, Lands and Natural Reserves
Ministry of Local Administration and Environment
P.0. Box 3773
Damascus Syrian Arab Republic
Tel.: +963 11 231 8682
Fax: +963 11231 2120
E-Mail: blalhayek75@gmail.com bilal.alhayek@hotmail.com

Article 8(j) and related provisions National Focal Points

United States of America

51. Mr. Patrick Reilly

Foreign Affairs Officer

Office of Conservation and Water, Bureau of Oceans, Environment and
Science

Department of State
HST Room 2657
Washington DC 20520 United States of America

Tel.; +1202 647 4827
Fax: +1202 647 1636
E-Mail: US-NagoyaFP@state.gov

Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of)

52. Ms. Carliz Elena Diaz Martinez

Agrénomo

Direccion General de Diversidad Bioldgica

Ministerio del Poder Popular para el Ecosocialismo (MINEC)
Centro Simén Bolivar, Torre Sur

Piso 9

Caracas Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of)

Tel.; +58 212 408 4730, 4785
E-Mail: carlizdiaz@gmail.com diversidadbiologicaven.dg@gmail.corr

Zimbabwe

53. Mr. Gladman Chibememe

CHIEHA
C/O Takunda (Sangwe) Seconfary School
P.Bag 7110 Chiredzi Zimbabwe

Tel.: +263 776 016 503
E-Mail: Chibememe@hotmail.com
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